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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0120 
Address 26 Yeend Street BIRCHGROVE   
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing strata titled townhouse. 
Date of Lodgement 22 February 2024 
Applicant Christopher Jordan 
Owner Mr Nicholas Gouras 
Number of Submissions 0 
Cost of works $256,999.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Variations to development standards 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (FSR) 
Attachment D Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

(Landscaping/Site Coverage) 
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1.  Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing strata titled townhouse at 26 Yeend Street Birchgrove. The application 
was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in response to the 
notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation to FSR development standard 
• Variation to Site Coverage development standard 
• Variation to Landscaped Area development standard 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given they are technical in nature and a function of the 
existing strata subdivision pattern which limits strict compliance. The application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2.  Proposal 
 
The proposed development, as amended, includes the following works: 

• Demolition works including existing roof at south-eastern side, paving at entrance, 
internal timber stairs, internal walls at ground level, mid-floor and lower ground floor; 

• Extension of ground floor level, with new entrance and low pitch roof above, internal 
open plan kitchen living and dining room, bathroom; 

• New internal staircase, in place of existing; 
• New bathroom at mid-floor level; 
• New master bedroom with robe and ensuite at lower ground floor level; 
• External landscaping works at ground floor level and lower ground floor level. 

 

3.  Site Description 
 
The site contains a multi-dwelling residential redevelopment. The whole site was privatised 
and sold off under the Strata Scheme, 1-43 McKell Street, Birchgrove. The site has an area 
of 17,230sqm. It occupies the area bound by McKell Street, Yeend Street, Ballast Point Road 
and Short Street and includes Challenger Place and Lizzie Webber Place.  
 
The specific strata lot (Lot 13 in SP 62555) is located on the western side of Yeend Street, 
between McKell Street and Ballast Point Road, and has an approximate area of 176sqm. The 
site has a frontage to Yeend Street of approximately 6 metres.  
 
The site supports a three storey townhouse and garage parking, with similar townhouses 
located in the adjoining and surrounding rows.  
 
The site is not a heritage item under IWLEP 2022 however it is located within the Town of 
Waterview Heritage Conservation Area. The site is identified as a flood control lot and is zoned 
R1 General Residential under the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022. 
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Figure 1: IWLEP Zoning Map – approximate location of site in yellow (Intramaps 2024) 

 

4.  Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
The overall site is a multi-dwelling, residential redevelopment of a former shipping terminal 
which was developed by the NSW Department of Housing and Public Works. The whole site 
was privatised and sold off under the Strata Scheme (SP 62555 registered 27/11/2001), 1-43 
McKell Street, Birchgrove. The site has a total area of 17,230sqm. It occupies the area bound 
by Mort Bay Park, McKell Street, Yeend Street, Ballast Point Road and Short Street and 
includes Challenger Place and Lizzie Webber Place. 
 
Subject Site – N/A 
 
Surrounding properties 
 

No. 24 Yeend Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2012/609 Minor alterations and additions to 

existing dwelling. 
Approved 19/2/2013 
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No. 28 Yeend Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2018/673 Alterations and additions to the existing 

dwelling, convert carport to garage and 
landscaping works. 

Approved 9/4/2019 

 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date  Discussion / Letter / Additional Information 
2/5/2024 Amended plans were received, with minor changes to design in response to 

heritage feedback, extent of paving and scale of proposed additions to existing 
dwelling and carport. 

7/5/2024 Amended Clause 4.6 request (FSR) provided. 
9/5/2024 Clause 4.6 request (Landscaped Area/Site Coverage) provided. 

 

5.  Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A.  Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 
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In considering the above, there is evidence of historic contamination on the site, however the 
site has undergone remediation prior to construction of the existing strata complex. The 
proposed works involve minimal earthworks and will maintain the existing residential use.  
 
The site is suitable for the ongoing proposed residential use.  
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EPA Regulation 2021. 
 
A. SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 
hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 
contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  
 
It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general development 
controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would not have an adverse 
effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or recreation and public 
access. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 

meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 
West residents 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 
to an existing multi dwelling housing complex. Multi 
dwelling housing is permissible with consent in the 
R1 General Residential zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will retain a residential 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
use which will continue to provide for the housing 
needs of the community while maintaining the built 
and natural character of the area.  

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum (strata complex) 
Minimum (subject site) 

20% or 35.2sqm 
15% or 26.4sqm 

 
 
 

No 
Yes 

Proposed 17.9% or 31.6sqm 
Variation (strata complex) 
Variation (subject site) 

3.6sqm or 10.2%  
N/A - complies 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum (strata complex) 
Maximum (subject site) 

60% 
60% 

 
 
 

No 
Yes  

Proposed 43.4% or 76.5sqm 
Variation (strata complex) 
Variation (subject site) 

Unknown 
N/A - complies 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum (strata complex) 
Maximum (subject site) 

0.7:1 or 123.2sqm 
0.9:1 or 158.4sqm 

 
 
 

No 
Yes 

Proposed 0.717:1 or 126.2sqm  
Variation (strata complex) 
Variation (subject site) 

3sqm or 2.4% 
N/A - complies 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.3C and 
4.4.  

See 
discussion 

below 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
As indicated in the table above, the proposal complies with the applicable site coverage, 
landscaping and FSR development standards if calculated for the individual strata lot upon 
which it is situated. However, the IWLEP does not distinguish strata lots as development 
allotments for this purpose.  
 
It is not known by exactly how much the overall strata development exceeds the standards by, 
given its multi-unit nature and fragmented ownership, Council and the proponent agree that 
the development will require Clause 4.6 requests to contravene the applicable LEP 
development standards. A written request to address each standard (FSR, site coverage, 
landscaping) has been submitted, in accordance with Section 4.6(3) and is assessed below. 
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FSR development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to Section 4.4 under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 3sqm 
or 2.4%. This variation has been estimated, on the basis that the exact FSR of the entire strata 
complex is unknown, due to the extent of built form changes since construction. Council’s 
records indicate that the overall parent parcel had a compliant FSR of 0.696:1 when originally 
approved. There have been many applications and work to the strata complex which have 
increased this FSR to a point where it exceeds the LEP development standard.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written request has 
been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard. 
  
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the FSR standard are achieved 
notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request states the proposal has an increased 
FSR due to an increase to GFA at the ground floor and that the site maintains a similar to 
existing site coverage and therefore provides an appropriate development density. As the 
proposed increase in floor area and site coverage is relatively minor, the site will remain an 
appropriate development density having regard to surrounding properties. Accordingly, the 
breach is consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states despite the increase in FSR, the bulk and scale of the building has 
been carefully designed to respect the local context and match other units in the strata 
development. This reasoning is accepted, particularly considering the restrained nature of the 
proposed additions to the existing dwelling. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the 
second objective. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states the proposal does not result in 
significant impacts on surrounding properties and the external alterations are minimal in scale. 
It is acknowledged that the site does not adjoin properties with differing development density 
(FSR, land use zoning). Importantly, the proposed additions will retain an appropriate 
transition with surrounding properties within the strata complex, irrespective of the variation. 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
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The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states there are no adverse impacts to the environmental amenity of 
neighbouring properties. As indicated, there will be no view, solar access, visual or acoustic 
privacy impacts to neighbouring properties. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the 
fourth objective. 
  
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states the 
proposal has no impact to trees. This is accepted, given the proposed works will not impact 
upon any trees on the site or neighbouring properties. The proposal includes landscaped 
areas within the upper and lower courtyard spaces, which provide for future tree planting 
opportunities. Accordingly, the breach is not inconsistent with the fifth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the FSR standard, compliance is considered 
unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances seven environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravening the FSR development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - The subject dwelling is part of a larger development 
which may or may not comply with the FSR control. If the subject dwelling was treated as its 
own allotment, the FSR control would be 0.9:1 and the proposal would comply. As previously 
indicated, the site would have been subject to a larger allowable GFA had the site been a 
Torrens Title subdivision. This environmental planning ground is accepted on that basis. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The design of the development provides a desirable 
urban form that maintains the existing site as a single residence, retains the original principle 
building form. This environmental planning ground is accepted because despite the proposed 
minor additions to the existing dwelling, the site will continue to read as a single attached 
residence. It is also noted that the amended design will better relate to the existing dwelling 
and overall roof form as perceived from Yeend Street. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The proposed dwelling has been sympathetically 
designed to consider the amenity and character of the surrounding neighbourhood through its 
retention of the original principle building and modest alterations. The extent of additions to 
the existing dwelling are minor and will not result in adverse amenity or character impacts. 
This environmental planning ground is therefore accepted.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 4 - The FSR development standard departure does not 
itself create any adverse impact by way of privacy or bulk and scale that could be viewed by 
neighbours or those passing the site within the public domain. As previously indicated, there 
will be an absence of environmental impacts arising from proposal, irrespective of the variation 
to FSR. This ground is accepted. 
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Environmental Planning Ground 5 – No additional amenity impacts arise as a result of the 
proposal. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed variation will 
not result in adverse view or solar access impacts to neighbouring properties. Existing levels 
of visual privacy for neighbouring properties will also be retained, irrespective of the additional 
FSR. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 6 and 7 – The development achieves the aims and 
objectives of IWLEP 2022. The proposal satisfies the zone objectives. These constitute 
separate preconditions under Section 4.6 and the IWLEP more broadly and are therefore 
considered less relevant to a consideration of environmental planning grounds.   
 
Cumulatively, and while not all the grounds have been adequately made out, grounds 1-5 are 
considered sufficient to justify contravening the development standard.  
   
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
  
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 

residents. 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural features 

in the surrounding area. 
 
Council accepts the Applicant’s submissions in the written request that the relevant objectives 
of the R1 General Residential zone are met. The variation will enable improved occupant 
amenity without impacting upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. Importantly, the 
proposal will retain the residential use of the site and will continue to provide a built form which 
maintains the built and natural character of the area. As indicated above, Council is also 
satisfied that the development meets the objectives of the FSR standard. As the proposal is 
consistent with both the objectives of the zone and the standard, it is considered in the public 
interest.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
  
Landscaped Area development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 3.6sqm or 10.2%. This variation has been estimated, on the basis that the exact landscaped 
area of the entire strata complex is unknown, due to the extent of built form changes since 
construction. There have been many applications and work to the strata complex which have 
reduced the overall landscaped area to a point where it likely falls short of the LEP 
development standard.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
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the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written request has 
been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard. 
  
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the landscaped area standard 
are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree 
planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents”. The written request states the proposal 
will maintain the existing soft landscaping and retains amenity for users of the lower and 
ground floor. This reasoning is accepted though it is acknowledged that there may be planting 
opportunities for substantial trees, particularly at the Yeend Street upper level. The breach is 
consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.3C is “to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor 
between adjoining properties”. The written request states the existing building has a nil 
setback to the side boundaries; is part of a strata development and there will be no changes 
to existing landscaping.  The proposed works are relatively limited and will maintain the 
existing nil side setbacks. Similarly, landscaping will also be retained at the ground and lower-
level courtyards, along the respective side boundaries between the private open space of 
adjoining properties. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.3C is “to ensure that development promotes the desired 
character of the neighbourhood”. The written request states the proposal will result in an 
appropriate and sensitive development, providing retained amenity to the existing residence 
and retaining landscaping while being respectful of surrounding built form and character. This 
reasoning is accepted and the breach is therefore consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.3C is “to encourage ecologically sustainable 
development”. The written request states the proposal will retain existing soft landscaped 
areas, which retains adequate retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site. 
Given the proposed works will retain on-site landscaping and the proposed additions satisfy 
the requirements of BASIX, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective.  
  
The fifth objective of Section 4.3C is “to control site density”. The written request states the 
proposal will retain the existing site density. Notwithstanding the negligible increase in site 
coverage, the site will reasonably control overall site density and therefore a similar footprint 
to other dwellings within the strata complex. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth 
objective. 
  
The sixth objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide for landscaped areas and private open 
space”. The written request states the proposed slight increase in building footprint will not 
affect landscaped area. This reasoning is accepted, particularly considering existing 
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landscaped areas are unchanged and ample private open space will be retained. Accordingly, 
the breach is consistent with the sixth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the landscaped area standard, compliance is 
considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances seven environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravening the landscaped area development standard. Each will be dealt with in 
turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - The subject dwelling is part of a larger development 
which may or may not comply with the landscaped area or site coverage control. If the subject 
dwelling was treated as its own allotment, the landscape control would be 17.9% of the site 
area and the proposal would comply. As indicated, the subject site is part of a strata complex 
and is therefore subject to a landscaped area requirement of 20% of the site. The nature of 
the variation is technical, given the site would have been subject to a requirement of 15% had 
the development been a Torrens Title subdivision. It is also acknowledged that the entire strata 
complex may in fact comply with landscaping irrespective of the proposed variation to No. 26 
Yeend Street, although the exact figure is unknown. This environmental planning ground is 
accepted.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The design of the development provides a desirable 
urban form that maintains the site as a single residence and retains the original principle 
building form. This environmental planning ground is not accepted because it is of limited 
relevance to the proposed variation to landscaped area.  A reduction in the scale of on-site 
built form or paving would have brought the individual allotment closer to technical compliance 
with landscaped area. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal has been designed to consider the 
amenity and character of the neighbourhood through retention of the original principle building 
and modest alterations. The extent of additions to the existing dwelling have been minimised, 
in effect enabling retention of existing landscaped areas. This includes soft landscaping within 
the upper level courtyard area. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the 
technical variation will not limit compatibility within the neighbourhood. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The existing landscaped area is compliant with the 
required area as per Clause 4.3C of the IWLEP. The existing site does not comply with the 
20% landscaping requirement, as applies to the site given it remains part of a larger strata 
complex. Compliance with the 15% landscaped area requirement is a situation which relies 
upon hypothetical subdivision, which is not proposed under this application. This 
environmental planning ground is not accepted given the existing landscaped area is not 
compliant with the required area as per the IWLEP.  
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Environmental Planning Ground 5 – There will be no amenity impacts arising from the 
proposal. There will be an absence of amenity impacts as a result of the landscaping variation, 
though it is argued that the proposed landscaping would not impact upon neighbouring 
amenity, such is the low-impact nature of the type of landscaping on the site (planters and low 
at-grade planting). This environmental planning ground is not accepted. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 6 and 7 – The development achieves the aims and 
objectives of IWLEP 2022. The proposal satisfies the zone objectives. These constitute 
separate preconditions under Section 4.6 and the IWLEP more broadly and are therefore 
considered less relevant to a consideration of environmental planning grounds.   
 
Cumulatively, and while not all the grounds have been adequately made out, grounds 1 and 
3 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development standard.  
   
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
  
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 

residents. 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural features 

in the surrounding area. 
  
Council accepts the Applicant’s submissions in the written request that the relevant objectives 
of the R1 General Residential zone are met. Notwithstanding the landscaped area variation, 
the proposal will retain the existing soft landscaping area and will provide an improved 
architectural presentation while retaining existing primary open space. As indicated above, 
Council is also satisfied that the development meets the objectives of the landscaped area 
standard. As the proposal is consistent with both the objectives of the zone and the standard, 
it is considered in the public interest.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Site Coverage development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022, 
though the exact extent of variation is unknown given the property forms part of a larger strata 
complex. It is noted that the proposed development would provide a compliant site coverage, 
of 43.4%, had the allotment been a Torrens Title subdivision. For abundant caution, the 
proposed site coverage will be assessed on the basis of a variation to the standard. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
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instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written request has 
been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard. 
  
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the site coverage standard are 
achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree 
planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents”. The written request states the proposal 
will maintain the existing soft landscaping and retains amenity for users of the lower and 
ground floor. Importantly, the negligible increase to site coverage will not limit landscaping or 
private open space. This reasoning is accepted and the breach is consistent with the first 
objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.3C is “to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor 
between adjoining properties”. The written request states the existing building has a nil 
setback to the side boundaries; is part of a strata development and there will be no changes 
to existing landscaping.  The proposed alterations and additions will maintain the existing nil 
setback for the dwelling, while also retaining a near identical building alignment. Landscaping 
will be retained, at the upper and lower courtyards. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with 
the second objective. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.3C is “to ensure that development promotes the desired 
character of the neighbourhood”. The written request states the proposal will result in an 
appropriate and sensitive development, providing retained amenity to the existing residence 
and retaining landscaping while being respectful of surrounding built form and character. This 
reasoning is accepted and the breach is therefore consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.3C is “to encourage ecologically sustainable 
development”. The written request states the proposal will retain existing soft landscaped 
areas, which enables adequate retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site. 
Given the proposed works will retain on-site landscaping, increases to the building footprint 
are minor and the proposed additions satisfy the requirements of BASIX, the breach is 
consistent with the fourth objective.  
  
The fifth objective of Section 4.3C is “to control site density”. The written request states the 
proposal will retain the existing site density. Notwithstanding the increased site coverage, the 
site will reasonably control overall site density and have a similar footprint to other dwellings 
within the strata complex. As indicated, the site itself would comply with site coverage, which 
may be a further indicator of a controlled site density. Accordingly, the breach is consistent 
with the fifth objective. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 360 

The sixth objective of Section 4.3C is “to provide for landscaped areas and private open 
space”. The written request states the proposed slight increase in building footprint will not 
affect landscaped area or private open space. This reasoning is accepted and the breach is 
consistent with the sixth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the site coverage standard, compliance is 
considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances seven environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravening the site coverage development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - The subject dwelling is part of a larger development 
which may or may not comply with the landscaped area or site coverage control. If the subject 
dwelling was treated as its own allotment, the site coverage would be 43.4% of the site area 
and the proposal would comply. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the 
site would comply with the site coverage development standard when calculated for the 
individual allotment.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The design of the development provides a desirable 
urban form that maintains the site as a single residence and retains the original principle 
building form. The proposed changes to the existing dwelling are limited and will maintain a 
similar overall form, building footprint and envelope. Importantly, the dwelling will remain 
compatible with surrounding development within the complex. This environmental planning 
ground is accepted. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal has been designed to consider the 
amenity and character of the neighbourhood through retention of the original principle building 
and modest alterations. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the limited 
scope of works is such that there will be an absence of amenity impacts and the built form will 
remain compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The existing landscaped area is compliant with the 
required area as per Clause 4.3C of the IWLEP. The existing site does not comply with the 
20% landscaping requirement, as applies to the site given it remains part of a larger strata 
complex, therefore this environmental planning ground is not accepted.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 5 – There will be no amenity impacts arising from the 
proposal. Irrespective of the minor increase to site coverage, there will be no amenity impacts 
arising from the proposed additions. This environmental planning ground is accepted.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 6 and 7 – The development achieves the aims and 
objectives of IWLEP 2022. The proposal satisfies the zone objectives. These constitute 
separate preconditions under Section 4.6 and the IWLEP more broadly and are therefore 
considered less relevant to a consideration of environmental planning grounds.   
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Cumulatively, and while not all the grounds have been adequately made out, grounds 1-3 and 
5 are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development standard.  
  
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
  
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area. 
  
Council accepts the Applicant’s submissions in the written request that the relevant objectives 
of the R1 General Residential zone are met. The proposal will provide a similar to existing site 
coverage; will retain existing soft landscaping area and will provide an improved architectural 
presentation while retaining the existing primary open space. As indicated above, Council is 
also satisfied that the development meets the objectives of the site coverage standard. As the 
proposal is consistent with both the objectives of the zone and the standard, it is considered 
in the public interest.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

The subject site contains a late 20th century town house 
development which is a neutral building within the Town 
of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 
 
Council’s heritage advisor reviewed the initially 
submitted proposal and indicated it to be supported, 
subject to two design change conditions in the following 
regard: 

• The pitch of the roof form of the side addition to 
be reduced from 15 degrees to 10 degrees, to 
reduce the extent of demolition required to the 
main roof plane and to ensure more of the 
complementary gable roof is retained. 

• The material for the part filling in of the existing 
window opening in the SW elevation to the 
dining area to be lightweight and not brickwork, 
painted to complement the existing colour 
scheme of the NE elevation. 

 

Yes 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
The applicant submitted amended plans, which have 
met the abovementioned requirements.  
 
The proposal achieves the objectives of this section as 
it has been designed to respond to the significance of 
the conservation area and preserve contributory 
elements and fabric of the existing building 
 
Given the above, the amended proposal preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West. 

Section 5.21 
Flood planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area. The 
development is considered to be compatible with the 
flood function and behaviour on the land now and under 
future projections. The design of the proposal and its 
scale will not affect the floor affectation of the subject 
site or adjoining properties and is considered to 
appropriately manage flood risk to life and the 
environment.  

Yes  

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulfate 
soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy 
this section as the application does not propose any 
works that would result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

The development maximises the use of permeable 
surfaces, and subject to standard conditions would not 
result in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or 
the environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions  

 

B.  Development Control Plans 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.2.5(a) Lower Slopes Sub Area 

Yes 
Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
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C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 

D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 

E. Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 6 March to 20 March 2024. No submissions were received. 
 

F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.  Section 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $2,570.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7.  Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer. 
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8.  Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9.  Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Section 4.3C and 4.4 of the Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the requests, and assuming 
the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the FSR, Landscape Area and Site coverage standards is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variations. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedances are not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the 
zone in which the development is to be carried out. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0120 
for alterations and additions to the existing strata townhouse at 26 Yeend Street, 
Birchgrove subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 367 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 368 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 369 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 370 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 371 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 372 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 373 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 374 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 375 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 376 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
(FSR) 
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
(Site Coverage/Landscaped Area) 
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